# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	EXECUTIVE ORDER 9424, CONFIRMATORY LICENSE

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
National Science Foundation	02/07/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Utah, University of
Street Address:	615 Arapeen Drive
Internal Address:	Suite110
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84108

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09909519

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)292-9041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-292-7896
Email: fhixson@nsf.gov
Correspondent Name: Faith E Hixson
Address Line 1: 4201 Wilson Blvd
Address Line 2: Room 1265

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22230

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Faith E. Hixson

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Conf\_lic51049#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020686 FRAME: 0414

500492220

## LICENSE TO THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

#### **EXHIBIT "B"**

# LICENSE TO THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

This instrument confers to the United States Government, as represented by the National Science Foundation, a non-exclusive, non-transferable, irrevocable, paid-up license to practice or have practiced on its behalf throughout the world the following subject invention. This license will extend to all divisions or continuations of the patent application and all patents or reissues which may be granted thereon:

Invention Title:

QUOTATION HIGHLIGHTING IN A HYPERTEXT SYSTEM

Inventor(s):

Lee A. Hollar and Jeffrey A. Lorenzen

Patent Application Serial No.:

09/909,519

File Date:

July 20, 2001

Country, if other than United States:

This subject invention was conceived and/or first actually reduced to practice in performance of a government-funded project, Grant No.: MIP-9023174

Principal rights to this subject invention have been left with the LICENSOR: University of Utah Research Foundation, subject to the provisions of 37 CFR 401 and 45 CFR 8.

Signed:

Name: Raymond F. Gesteland

RECORDED: 03/20/2008

Date:

Title:

Presiden

PATENT REEL: 020686 FRAME: 0415